

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY  
STATE OF GEORGIA**

SISTERSONG WOMEN OF COLOR  
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE  
COLLECTIVE, on behalf of itself and  
its members; FEMINIST WOMEN’S  
HEALTH CENTER, PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD SOUTHEAST, INC.,  
ATLANTA COMPREHENSIVE  
WELLNESS CLINIC, ATLANTA  
WOMEN’S MEDICAL CENTER,  
FEMHEALTH USA d/b/a CARAFEM,  
and SUMMIT MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATES, P.C., on behalf of  
themselves, their physicians and other  
staff, and their patients; CARRIE  
CWIAK, M.D., M.P.H., LISA  
HADDAD, M.D., M.S., M.P.H., and  
EVA LATHROP, M.D., M.P.H., on  
behalf of themselves and their patients;  
and MEDICAL STUDENTS FOR  
CHOICE, on behalf of itself, its  
members, and their patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA

Defendant.

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**PLAINTIFFS’ EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INTERLOCUTORY  
INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Plaintiffs are a coalition of Georgia-based obstetrician-gynecologists (“OB-GYNs”), reproductive health centers, and membership groups committed to

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.    Pregnancy Is a Profoundly Significant Medical Event.....	5
II.   Abortion Is Common and Very Safe But Was Already Difficult to Access in Georgia, Especially for Low-Income Patients.....	8
III.  The Six-Week Ban .....	11
A.   Statutory Framework.....	11
B.   Embryonic Development at Six Weeks .....	13
C.   Challenges for Patients in Obtaining an Abortion Before Six Weeks.....	15
D.   The Six-Week Ban’s Narrow Exceptions .....	16
E.   The Impact of the Six-Week Ban.....	18
IV.  The Records Access Provision .....	21
ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY .....	22
I.    Sovereign Immunity is Waived.....	23
II.   All Factors for Interlocutory Relief Are Met Here.....	26
A.   Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Six-Week Ban is Void <i>Ab Initio</i> .....	27
B.   Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Six-Week Ban Violates Georgia’s Due Process Clause.....	31

1.	The Georgia Constitution Provides Broad Privacy Protections.....	32
2.	The Privacy Right Protected by the Georgia Constitution Is Independent From, and Broader Than, the Federal Right to Privacy. ....	33
3.	The Fundamental Right to Privacy Includes the Right to Abortion. ....	35
4.	H.B. 481 Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	39
	<i>a. HB 481’s Solitary State Interest Cannot Be Considered Compelling When Premised on a Medical Inaccuracy and Advanced by Prohibiting Miscarriage Care. ....</i>	40
	<i>b. A Ban on Abortion and Miscarriage Care from the Earliest Weeks of Pregnancy Is Far from the Least Restrictive Means, and the Act’s Exceptions Only Compound Its Constitutional Deficiencies. ....</i>	42
C.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Records Access Provision Violates Georgia’s Right to Privacy.....	49
D.	Plaintiffs and Their Physicians, Staff, Members, and Patients Are Suffering Irreparable Injury Every Day without Interlocutory Relief. ....	52
E.	The Irreparable Injury to Plaintiffs and Their Physicians, Staff, Members, and Patients Outweighs Any Hypothetical Harm to Defendants, and an Injunction Favors the Public Interest.....	54
	CONCLUSION & PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 249 Ga. 477 (1982).....	3, 28
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999) .....	37
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	34
<i>Brinkley v. State</i> , 253 Ga. 541 (1984).....	37
<i>Bryant v. Wooddall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	30
<i>Byelick v. Michel Herbelin USA, Inc.</i> , 275 Ga. 505 (2002).....	54
<i>Carmichael v. Allen</i> , 267 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ga. 1966) .....	52
<i>City of Union Point v. Greene Cnty.</i> , 303 Ga. 449 (2018).....	25
<i>City of Waycross v. Pierce Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 300 Ga. 109 (2016).....	27
<i>Comm. to Def. Reprod. Rts. v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981) .....	37, 43
<i>Creamer v. State</i> , 229 Ga. 511 (1972).....	33
<i>Crim v. McWhorter</i> , 242 Ga. 863 (1979).....	33

<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	56
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	3, 34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	47
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	37
<i>Doreika v. Blotner</i> , 292 Ga. App. 850 (2008).....	35
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	52
<i>Fischer v. Com., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 482 A.2d 1148 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984).....	48
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687 (1981).....	33
<i>Frankel v. Cone</i> , 214 Ga. 733 (1959).....	27, 30
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	56
<i>Garden Hills Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 273 Ga. 280 (2000).....	55
<i>Georgia R. &amp; Banking Co. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 118 Ga. 486 (1903).....	52
<i>Grayson-Robinson Stores, Inc. v. Oneida, Ltd.</i> , 209 Ga. 613 (1953).....	3, 28, 30

<i>Great Am. Dream, Inc. v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 290 Ga. 749 (2012).....	52
<i>Green v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 625 (1990).....	33
<i>Grossi Consulting, LLC v. Sterling Currency Grp., LLC</i> , 290 Ga. 386 (2012).....	54
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Harris v. Cox Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 Ga. 299 (1986).....	33
<i>Hayes v. Howell</i> , 251 Ga. 580 (1983).....	33
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 232 Ga. App. 741 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	51
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019) .....	37
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , No. 2015cv000490, 2015 WL 13065200 (Kan. Dist. Ct. June 30, 2015).....	56
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	36, 37, 41
<i>India-Am. Cultural Ass’n, Inc. v. iLink Pros., Inc.</i> , 296 Ga. 668 (2015).....	26
<i>Inkaholiks Luxury Tattoos Ga., LLC v. Parton</i> , 324 Ga. App. 769 (2013).....	54
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Jefferson v. Griffin Spalding Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 247 Ga. 86 (1981).....	41
<i>Kinard v. Ryman Farm Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 278 Ga. 149 (2004).....	26
<i>King v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 788 (2000).....	passim
<i>King v. State</i> , 276 Ga. 126 (2003).....	49, 50
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013) .....	41
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	37
<i>Parker v. Clary Lakes Recreation Ass'n</i> , 272 Ga. 44 (2000).....	55
<i>Pavesich v. New Eng. Life Ins.</i> , 122 Ga. 190 (1905).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mich. v. Att'y Gen. of Mich.</i> , No. 22-000044-MM, 2022 WL 2103141 (Mich. Ct. Cl. May 17, 2022) .....	37, 56
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000) .....	37, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	29
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 270 Ga. 327 (1998).....	passim

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	29
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982).....	37
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19-cv-365-MHT, 2019 WL 5556198 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2019) .....	29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	29
<i>Rutledge v. Gaylord’s, Inc.</i> , 233 Ga. 694 (1975).....	54
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2019) .....	30
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	30
<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>SRB Inv. Servs., LLLP v. Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 289 Ga. 1 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Cafe Erotica, Inc.</i> , 270 Ga. 97 (1998).....	54
<i>State v. McAfee</i> , 259 Ga. 579 (1989).....	35, 36, 39
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 260 Ga. 669 (1990).....	33
<i>Thomas v. Mayor of Savannah</i> , 209 Ga. 866 (1953).....	53

<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union v. Amberjack Ltd.</i> , 253 Ga. 438 (1984).....	57
<i>Upper Oconee Basin Water Auth. v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 305 Ga. App. 409 (2010).....	25
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	37
<i>Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (S.D. Ga. 2006).....	53
<i>W. Sky Fin., LLC v. State ex rel. Olens</i> , 300 Ga. 340 (2016).....	52
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	29
<i>Women of the State of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	36, 37
<i>Wood v. Wade</i> , 363 Ga. App. 139 (2022).....	26, 53
<i>Zant v. Prevatte</i> , 248 Ga. 832 (1982).....	33, 36, 39, 45
<b>Statutes</b>	
1841 Ala. Acts p. 143 .....	36
1854 Tex. Gen. Laws p. 58.....	36
La. Rev. Stat. § 24 (1856).....	36
O.C.G.A. § 1-2-1 .....	11, 39
O.C.G.A. § 9-4-1 .....	23
O.C.G.A. § 9-4-3 .....	1, 23
O.C.G.A. § 9-5-1 .....	24

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-65 .....	1, 57
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-682 .....	10
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-140 .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-141 .....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 24-9-40 .....	49
O.C.G.A. § 31-9A-3 .....	10, 15
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-1 .....	10
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-2 .....	11, 13
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-3 .....	12
O.C.G.A. § 33-1-27 .....	46
O.C.G.A. § 33-24-59.17 .....	45
O.C.G.A. § 43-34-8 .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 43-34-25 .....	10
O.C.G.A. § 43-34-110 .....	10
O.C.G.A. § 44-5-145 .....	44
O.C.G.A. § 45-18-4 .....	10, 45

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	23
Op. Atty. Gen. No. U94-6, March 15, 1994 .....	10, 45
Robert N. Katz, <i>The History of the Georgia Bill of Rights</i> , 3 Ga. State U. L. Rev. 83, 107 (1986).....	36

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ I..... 36

Ga. Const. art. I, § 2, ¶ V ..... passim

Ga. Const. art. I, § 2, ¶ IX..... 24
